Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 18th October, 2022
6.00 pm
Conference Room 1, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

Welcome & Apologies

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
LICENSING COMMITTEE - 3rd August 2022 2-7

Declaration of Interest

Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy

Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 8 -81
Policy

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Update on the work of Public Protection &
Environmental Health Service

Update on the work of Public Protection 82 -84

Date Published: Monday, 10 October 2022
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Agenda Item 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 39 August 2022

PRESENT — Councillors | Hussain (Chair), B Taylor, E Raja, S Imtiaz, L Salton, S
Brookfield and D Hardman

OFFICERS —Niky Barrett, (Principal Officer, Licensing) Shelagh Lyth (Solicitor) and
Tayyab Mulla (Governance Officer).

RESOLUTIONS
1. Welcome & Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Councillors J Casey, D Gee, T Fazal and J Shorrock.

2. Declarations of Interest

No Declarations of Interest were received.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED — The Minutes of the previous Meeting held on Tuesday 26" April 2022
were approved as a correct record and were duly signed by the Chair.

3.1. Introduction to Licensing Act 2003 — Training

Members received a presentation by Niky Barrett on Alcohol Licensing — Licensing
Act 2003. The purpose of the presentation was to provide training to Members in
relation to the Legislation and policies of Alcohol Licensing.

Members were provided with an overview on which activities were licensable and
the correct licenses and application that would be required for each activity.

Niky informed the members to follow the 5 Ps (Proper, Preparation, Prevents, Poor
Performance) before attending any hearings, and the requirements Members would
have to uphold, to ensure the correct decision had been made for each hearing.

Members were advised
[...]
ors had
identified 2 suggested amendments to the draft policy for members to consider.

These were section 18.1 with the wording revised to make it clear that circumstances
that would result in a refusal to grant a licence, would also result in an existing
licence being revoked. Section 21.2 had the wording revised to make it clear that the
right of appeal also applies to the imposition of conditions onto a licence.

There have been no other responses to the consultation or comments submitted to
the Licensing Team.

The Members discussed whether they wish for the amended policy be implemented
as soon as possible, and agreed that the policy was implemented straight away.

Resolved -

1. That the revised draft policy be amended as submitted
2. That the content of the draft policy to be agreed and recommended to the
Executive Member for adoption

Page 3



5. Updates on the work of the Public Protection and Environmental Health
Service

The Committee received an update on the work of the Council’s Public Protection
and Environmental Health Services (PPS) where there was a connection with
businesses and persons who required a licence from the Council. It also provided an
update for Members on national policy changes and proposals affecting licencing
work.

Work of the General Licensing Sub-Committees

In the last quarter the General Licensing Sub-Committee had met 5 times. The Sub-
committee had considered the following:

e 2 applications for new street trading consents
e 5 applications for new driver licences
e 3 driver licence reviews

As a result the Sub-Committees refused to grant 5 applications, revoked 3 existing
licences and granted 2 licences.

Magistrates Appeals

Since the last Licensing Committee, 2 appeals against the decisions of General
Licensing Sub-Committees to revoke private hire vehicle driver licences had been
concluded. In both cases the Magistrates Court agreed with the decision made by
the Licensing Sub-Committee and dismissed the appeals

It was 
[...]
nd other relevant stakeholders.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members consider and agree the contents of the draft policy as presented
or with amendments.

That the Principal Licensing Officer is directed to undertake an eight week public
consultation exercise.

That the outcome of the consultation exercise is reported back to the next
scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee.

KEY ISSUES

The Department for Transport published its’ Statutory Standards for Private
Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles in the summer of 2020 and the
expectations of the Government were emphasised throughout the document in
bold.

The following paragraphs are particularly relevant to this matter.

1.3 “Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is
on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from
the recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core
minimum standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire
vehicle sector, and the recommendations in this document are the result of
detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. The
Department therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented
unless there is a compelling local reason not to.”

2.6 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4),
of the Policing and Crime Act 2017, licensing authorities “must have regard”
to when exercising their functions. These functions include developing,
implementing and reviewing their taxi and private hire vehicle licensing
regimes. “Having regard” is more than having a cursory glance at a document
before arriving at a preconceived conclusion.

Page 8


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards

3.3

3.4

2.7 “Having regard” to these standards requires public authorities, in
formulating a policy, to give consi
[...]
nslation, if the original Embassy Certificate is not in English.

Asylum seekers who hold a Home Office issued application registration documents together
with a verification letter from the Home Office’s Employer Checking Service stating that the
named individual is permitted to work in the UK, will be exempt from the requirement to submit
a Certificate of Good Conduct.

DBS Update Service

All licensed drivers must sign up to the DBS update service and maintain their registration
throughout the licensed period, to enable the Council to undertake periodic checks at least
every 6 months, in accordance with the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.

Licensed drivers who fail to register with the update service, or who allow their registration to
lapse, will be required to provide a new enhanced certificate every six months.

Where the Council is unable to check the driver’s status due to failings on the part of the driver,
it may suspend the drivers licence until such time as it is satisfied that there is no new
information recorded against the driver.

Nothing in this section will negate the requirement for licensed drivers to inform the Council
within 48 hours of any arrest and release, charge or conviction of any sexual offence, any
offence involving dishonesty or violence and any motoring offence.

If there has been a change to the information held by the DBS, the driver will be required to
provide a new certificate to the Council and register that one with the update service.

National Anti-Fraud Network

The Council subscribes to the National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations
(NR3), and shares details of individuals who have had a driver’s licence suspended or
revoked, or an application for one refused.

Where a driver’s licence is suspended, revoked or refused, the Council will automatically
record this decision on NR3.

All applicants for a new licence or a licence renewal will automatically be checked on NR3. if
there is an entry on NR3 about an applicant, the Council will seek further information about
the entry on the register from the relevant authority, before determining the application.

English proficiency

The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 2020 identify that a lack of language
proficiency could impact on a driver's ability to understand written documents, such as policies
and guidance, relating to the protection of children and vulnerable adults and applying this to
identify and act on signs of exploitation. Oral proficiency will be of relevance in the identification
of potential exploitation through communicating with passengers and their interaction with
others.

Page B of 16
Page 17



3.8.2

3.8.3

3.8.4

3.9
3.9.1

3.9.2

3.9.3

3.94

3.10
3.10.1

3.10.2

3.11

3.12
3.121

3.12.2

3.12.3

It goes on to state in para 6.15, that a licensing authority's test of a driver's proficiency should
cover both oral and written English language skills to achieve these objectives.

The Council requires all applicants for new driver’s licences to demonstrate their language
proficiency, either by providing evidence of formal qualifications such as GCSE, GCE,
Functional Skills Level 1 or 2 in English, or ESOL certificate at LLevel 1 or 2.

Applicants who do not hold any formal qualifications in English must undertake a free skills
assessment provided by Blackburn Adult Learning service and provide evidence that they have
passed the assessment.

Driver Training and Knowledge Test

Applicants for a new driver's licence will be required to pass the Blackburn with Darwen
Knowledge Test before being issued with a licence. A fee is required for the driver training
sessions and tests and any applicant cancelling an appointment with less than 48 hours’ notice,
will not be eligible for a refund.

The Council publishes a comprehensive guidance pack and training for new drivers on its
website, to help them prepare for the driver training and knowledge test.

If an applicant fails three
[...]
2

4.3.3

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles

General

The Council will not issue a vehicle licence for any vehicle which is licensed as either a
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle with any other Local Authority. If the Council
becomes aware that other vehicle licences are running concurrently with this Council's
licence, the Blackburn with Darwen vehicle licence will be immediately revoked.

New vehicles being presented for a licence must meet the following minimum emissions
standards.

Euro 4 emission limits (petrol) Euro 6 emission limits (diesel)
CO - 1.0 g/km CO - 0.50 g/km

HC - 0.10 g/km HC+ NOx — 0.17 g/km

NOx — 0.08 NOx — 0.08 g/km

PM - no limit PM - 0.005 g/km

PM - 6.0x10 M 1/km

All licensed vehicles must have an appropriate “type approval”. Vehicles that were first
registered in the N1 category (van/minibus) and which have been subsequently modified to carry
passengers, must have Individual Vehicle Approval and the Council will require confirmation of
such approval. Further information on how to obtain a certificate is available here.

Licensed vehicles will be issued with a plate for life which must be securely fixed to the exterior
of the rear of the vehicle at all times that the vehicle licence is in force.

Licensed vehicles must not have any fittings attached to, or carried on the inside or outside of
the vehicle that have not been approved by the Council, or display any signs, notices or
advertisements that are not legally required, or have been expressly autheorised by the Council.

Duration of Licences

Vehicle licences will normally be issued for 12 months for vehicles aged less than 3 years and
for 6 months for vehicles aged 3 years or more.

Roadworthiness

The Council will only issue a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence where it is satisfied
that the vehicle is safe, suitable in terms of its size, type and design and provides a reasonable
standard of comfort for passengers.

To achieve this, in addition to the standard MOT requirements, vehicles presented for licensing
must also meet the standards set out in the Council’'s Supplementary Testing Manual (Appendix
3). Vehicle testing is carried out at the Council’'s Motor Vehicle Service Station, Davyfield Road,
Blackburn.

The Council will not issue a vehicle licence for any vehicle that has been written off by insurers
under category A, B or S.

* A relates to vehicles that must be scrapped
+ B relates to vehicles that may be broken and their parts reused

¢ S relates to vehicles that have sustained structural damage that is repairable.

Page 11 of 16
Page 20



4.4

4.5

4.6
4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.7
4.7.1

4.7.2

4.8

4.81
4.8.2
4.8.3

4.9

4.10

Insurance

Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle proprietors must ensure that appropriate insurance is
in force throughout the licensed period. Any vehicle that is not adequately insured for public hire
or private hire during the licence period, will have its licence immediately suspended.

Passenger numbers

Vehicle licences are normally issued for the carriage of between 4 and 8 passengers in
reasonable comfort. They should have not less than 3 doors through which passengers may
enter and leave the vehicle conveniently, safely and comfortably and provide reasonable
accommodation for luggage. Approved passenger numbers must not be exceeded under any
circumstances.

Accident and Car Hire Procedure

The proprietor of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle that is involved in an accident must
report full details of the accident to the Council within 72 hours. If the initial report is verbal, an
accident report form must be completed and returned to the Council within 24 hours of the verbal
notification. if a hire car is to be used, details of that car must also be entered onto the form.

On receipt of an accident report, the Council will arrange for an officer to inspect the vehicle and
if it is found to be unfit to be used for hackney carriage or private hire purposes, the 
[...]
periodic checks at least
every 6 months, in accordance with the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.

3.6.2 Licensed drivers who fail to register with the update service, or who allow their registration
to lapse, will be required to provide a new enhanced certificate every six months.

3.6.3 Where the Council is unable to check the driver’s status due to failings on the part of the
driver, it may suspend the drivers licence until such time as it is satisfied that there is no
new information recorded against the driver.

3.6.4 Nothing in this section will negate the requirement for licensed drivers to inform the
Council within 48 hours of any arrest and release, charge or conviction of any sexual
offence, any offence involving dishonesty or violence and any motoring offence.

3.6.5 If there has been a change to the information held by the DBS, the driver will be required
to provide a new certificate to the Council and register that one with the update service.

Rationale

The Statutory Standards para 6.2 states “All licensed drivers should also be required to
evidence continuous registration with the DBS update service to enable the licensing
authority to routinely check for new information every six months. Drivers that do not
subscribe up to the Update Service should still be subject to a check every six months.”

Since 2018 the Council has encouraged drivers to sign up to the update service to allow
the Licensing service to verify that the driver has not committed any further offences or
had any other relevant information recorded against them since their last DBS was issued.
Such checks have only been carried out at the point of renewal which is every 1 or 3 years
depending on the length of licence held.

It has become apparent over the last 4 years that whilst the majority of driver’s will initially
register with the update service, they then allow their registration to lapse, leaving the
authority unable to check their offending records online.

Blackburn with Darwen currently has almost 1,300 licensed drivers. To carry out the bi-
annual checks required by the Stat Standards, the Council will need to automate this
process through the third party supplier that already deals with the Council’s DBS checks,
as the licensing service does not have the resources to undertake these checks manually.
Drivers must maintain their subscription to allow this to happen, or stand the cost and
inconvenience of having to produce a new certificate every 6 months.

Page 1 of 6

Page 76



3.8

3.8.1

3.8.2

3.8.3

3.8.4

English proficiency

The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 2020 identify that a lack of language
proficiency could impact on a driver’s ability to understand written documents, such as
policies and guidance, relating to the protection of children and vulnerable adults and
applying this to identify and act on signs of exploitation. Oral proficiency will be of
relevance in the identification of potential exploitation through communicating with
passengers and their interaction with others.

It goes on to state in para 6.15, that a licensing authority’s test of a driver’s proficiency
should cover both oral and written English language skills to achieve these objectives.

The Council requires all applicants for new driver’s licences to demonstrate their language
proficiency, either by providing evidence of formal qualifications such as GCSE, GCE,
Functional Skills Level 1 or 2 in English, or ESOL certificate at Level 1 or 2.

Applicants who do not hold any formal qualifications in English must undertake a free skills
assessment provided by Blackburn Adult Learning service and provide evidence that they
have passed the assessment.

Rationale

This is a new requirement introduced by the Statutory Standards with the relevant wording
reflected in the draft. The skills assessment is free and the ESOL courses are also free for
people with low or no income.

3.9 Driver Training and Knowledge Test

3.9.1 Ap
[...]
il’s
licence, the Blackburn with Darwen vehicle licence will be immediately revoked.

Rationale

This requirement is explicit in most licensing authority policies or vehicle conditions
including Transport for London, but the Council’s policy is currently silent in this respect. It
is felt necessary to make the provision explicit to remove any doubt in the trade’s mind that
it is possible to operate a vehicle licensed by more than one authority.

4.1.2 New vehicles being presented for a licence must meet the following minimum emissions

standards.
Euro 4 emission limits (petrol) Euro 6 emission limits (diesel)
CO-1.0g/km CO -0.50 g/km
HC-0.10 g/km HC+ NOx —0.17 g/km
NOx —0.08 NOx —0.08 g/km
PM — no limit PM —0.005 g/km
PM —6.0x10 A11/km
Rationale

The Council previously set age limits on the vehicles that it would licence but removed those
several years ago. This deregulation has led to an increasing aged fleet and recent profiling
work has confirmed that approximately two thirds of the licensed fleet are now 10 years or
older.

The Department for Transport consulted earlier this year on an update to their best practice
guidance which confirms in para 8.29 that Licensing authorities should not impose age limits
for the licensing of vehicles, but should consider more targeted requirements to meet its
policy objectives on emissions etc.

The suggested emission standards for new vehicles will contribute to the Council’s Climate
Emergency Action Plan and commitment to improve air quality. They are the same
standards as those referenced in the DfT’s 2020 Clean Air Zone Framework - Annex A,
Clean Air Zone minimum classes and standards.

4.3.3  The Council will not issue a vehicle licence for any vehicle that has been written off by
insurers under category A, B or S.

e Arelates to vehicles that must be scrapped
e Brelates to vehicles that may be broken and their parts reused

e Srelates to vehicles that have sustained structural damage that is repairable.
Page 4 of 6

Page
[...]
om taxi
and private hire vehicle licensed drivers as the work normally undertaken, i.e. driving a bus,
does not present the same risk to passengers. Members of the public are entitled to expect
when making a booking with a private hire vehicle operator that they will receive a private
hire vehicle licensed vehicle and driver. The use of a driver who holds a PCV licence and
the use of a public service vehicle (PSV) such as a minibus to undertake a private hire
vehicle booking should not be permitted as a condition of the private hire.”

Page 6 of 6

Page 81



Agenda Iltem 5

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND OPERATIONS
ORIGINATING SECTION: PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE
REPORT TO : LICENSING COMMITTEE 18 October 2022
TITLE : UPDATE ON THE WORK OF PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL

HEALTH SERVICE
1. PURPOSE
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the Council’s Public Protection
and Environmental Health Service (PPS) where there is a connection with businesses and
persons who require a licence from the Council. It also provides an update for members on
national policy changes and proposals affecting licencing work.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report.

3. KEY ISSUES
3.1 Operation Stay Safe

Licensing officers joined force with Lancashire Police and BwD Children’s Services as part of
operation Staysafe on Friday 9 September. During the evening staff were deployed in a vehicle
displaying private hire signage with plain clothes police officers. This was in direct response to
concerns raised by the trade about stone throwing incidents where youths are targeting licensed
vehicles. Whilst there were no incidents of stone throwing that evening, 5 licensed private hire
vehicles were noted as failing to display private hire signage in accordance with their licence
conditions and were issued with warning letters.

3.2 Officer revocations

In the past 3 months 3 drivers have had their hackney/private hire drivers’ licences revoked by
officers for issues which needed immediate action.

3.3 Appeal results

Since the last Licensing Committee an appeal against the decision of a general licensing sub-
committees to revoke private hire vehicle driver licences has concluded. The Magistrates Court
agreed with the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee and awarded costs against the

driver of £300.

There are 2 appeals currently going through the court process.

3.4 Blackburn with Darwen Taxi Forum meeting
At July’s meeting of the Taxi Forum a report back was given of the review into the Council’s

arrangements for MOT testing of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. The
recommendation of the review was to keep the in-house provision in place.

1
Page 82



3. 5 Noise nuisance from licensed premises

The Environmental Protection Team have been involved in investigations into complaints about
noise disturbance at 6 venues. Work continues to try to resolve the problems for affected
nearby residents.

3.6 Routine work carried out

The following table provides figures on some of the key work carried out from 1 July 2022 to 30
September 2022.

Vehicle licences processed — hackney carriage and private hire
370

Driver licences processed — new and renewal applications
178

Licensing Act licences processed
These are new licences, variations to existing licences and changes 31
to designated premises supervisor

Temporary Event Notices processed

36
Animal Welfare Licences processed

1
Street trader

5

3.3 National Issues
Taxi Trade Tax Checks

Mandatory tax checks were implemented in April 2022 for all taxi and private hire licence
holders in England and Wales.

Since early September HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) have been writing to taxi drivers
using taxi booking apps giving 30 days to respond and declare their income or face an
investigation into their tax affairs.

For all new applicants for licences the Council’s licensing service application form requires a

declaration to be made that the applicant is aw

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 18 October 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  , Casey, Gee, Salton, Brookfield, Taylor, Fazal, 
Hussain, Imtiaz and Raja. 
 
OFFICERS –  Niky Barret (Principal Officer, Licensing) Shelagh Lyth (Solicitor) 
and Tayyab Mulla (Governance Officer) 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome & Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Councillors D Hardman and J Shorrock 
  

2   Declaration of Interest 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
  

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - The Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 3rd 
August 2022 were approved as a correct record. One matter was raised 
including an incorrectly noted decision. With the amendment of these the 
minutes were agreed as correct method. 
  

4   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
Members discussed a report which presented the Review of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The purpose of the report was to present a 
revised draft policy for Members to consider and amend as necessary. Officers 
would then undertake consultation with the trade and other relevant 
stakeholders. 
  
The Department for Transport published its’ Statutory Standards for Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles in the summer of 2020 and the 
expectations of the Government were emphasised throughout the document in 
bold.  
  
The Principal Licensing Officer responded to questions about the following 
areas of the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
  
DBS Update Service 
  

         All Licensed drivers were required to sign up to the DBS Update 
Services and maintain their registration throughout the licensed period. 
This had enabled the Council to undertake periodic checks at least 
every 6 months, in accordance with the Statutory Taxi and Private hire 
Vehicle Standards.   



Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

         Licensed drivers who had failed to register with the update service, or 
who had allowed their registration to lapse would have been required to 
provide a new enhanced certificate every six months  

         Where the Council were unable to check the drivers status due to 
failings on the part of the driver, it may suspend the driver’s license until 
such time as it is satisfied that there is no new information recorded 
against the driver  

         Licensed drivers would be required to inform the council within 48 
hours of any arrests and release, charge or conviction of any sexual 
offence, any offence involving dishonesty or violence or any motoring 
offence.  

         If there had been any change to the information held by the DBS, the 
driver would be required to provide a new certificate to the council and 
register that once with the update service. 

  
Members discussed if drivers had been signing up to the DBS Update Service, 
and were informed that the majority of drivers initially sign up for the update 
service, but in subsequent years had allowed their registration to lapse for 
various reasons. The DBS update service does issue reminders to drivers to 
renew their registration, but if the drivers contact details have change and they 
have not notified the DBS of the changes, they will not receive those 
reminders  
  
English Proficiency  
  

         The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Stands 202 had identified 
that a lack of language proficiency could impact the drivers ability to 
understand written documents such as policies  and guidance, relation 
to the protection of the children and vulnerable adults. Oral proficiency 
would also be relevant in the identification of potential exploitation 
through communication with passengers. 

         The Council were required that all applicants for new drivers licenses 
were required to demonstrate their language proficiency by providing 
evidence of formal qualifications such as GCSE, GCE, Functional Skills 
Level 1 or 2 in English or ESOL certificate at Level 1 or 2.  

         Applicants who did not hold any formal qualifications in English were 
required to undertake a free skills assessment provided by Blackburn 
Adult Learning services and provide evidence they had passed the 
assessment. 

  
The Principal Licensing Officer advised members that the Council were 
working with Blackburn College to allow low income drivers to be enrolled on 
to a ESOL course for free. 
  
Members agreed with the policy and felt that it may create barriers if a licensed 
driver was unable to speak English. 
  
Councillor Tasleem Fazal suggested that the requirement to know English 
should not be made mandatory from the beginning, as drivers should be given 
the chance to be enrolled on to a course whilst still being a licensed driver. 
  
Driver Training and Knowledge Test  
  



Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

Applicants for a new drivers licence are required to pass the Blackburn with 
Darwen Knowledge Test. The safeguarding element of this training is 
proposed to be provided by a specialist third party provider who only provide 
the training and tests in English. 
  
Members were informed that the training is delivered online however 
applicants are required to provide identification at the start of the session and 
keep their web cameras on throughout the training and the test at the end. 
  
The policy also proposes to introduce emission standards for new vehicles 
 which would have to meet the following emission standards. 
  
Euro 4 Emission Limits(petrol)              Euro 6 Emission Limits(diesel) 
CO- 1.0g/km                                               CO – 0.50g/km 
HC- 0.10 g/km                                            HC+NOx- 0.17 g/km             
NOx – 0.08                                                 NOx – 0.08g/km  
PM – No Limit                                             PM – 0.005 g/km                  
                                                                    PM -6.0X10^11/km 
  
Members were provided a handout providing the figures of the fuel types of 
Blackburn with Darwen Hackney and Private Hire Drivers Vehicles. 
  
Members discussed the impact the emission standards would have on drivers 
but did conclude that emission standard would not cause a major issues for 
drivers due to a large proportion of drivers changing or owning hybrid Vehicles 
which are compliant with Euro 4 and Euro 6. 
  
Roadworthiness 
  
Members were informed that the Council would not issue a vehicle licence for 
any vehicle that had been written off by insurers under Category A, B or S. 
  

         A relates to vehicles that must be scrapped  
         B relates to vehicles that may be broken and their parts reused 
         S relates to vehicles that have sustained structural damage that is 

repairable 
  
Disclosure and Barring Service checks by Private Hire Operators 
  
In accordance with the Statutory Guidance, the Council will require applicants 
to provide a recent basic DBS certificate before a private hire operator’s 
licence would be granted and to get basic disclosure certificates for their 
employees who dispatch drivers and vehicles.  
  
The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Members that the duty would be 
with the operator to ensure that the necessary checks had been completed in 
respect of dispatch staff, in line with their own policy.  
  
Members discussed the draft policy, and agreed to begin consultation subject 
to one amendment to include reference to the Council only licensing vehicles 
with 4 road wheels. 
  
The results of the consultation exercise would be fed back to the next meeting. 
  



Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

Resolved –  
  
1. That Members feedback on their views to the contents of the draft policy be 
noted and that any further comments be fed back to officers.  
  
2. That the outcome of the consultation exercise is reported back to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
  
  
  
  

5   Update on the work of Public Protection & Environmental Health 
Service 
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Council’s Public 
Protection and Environmental Health Services (PPS) where there was a 
connection with businesses and persons who required a licence from the 
Council. It also provided an update for Members on national policy changes 
and proposals affecting licencing work. 
 
 
Operations Stay Safe 
  
Licensing officers joined force with Lancashire Police and BwD Children’s 
Services as part of operation Staysafe on Friday 9 September, in direct 
response to concerns raised by the trade about stone throwing incidents 
where youths are targeting licensed vehicles. Whilst there were no incidents of 
stone throwing that evening, 5 licensed private hire vehicles were noted as 
failing to display private hire signage in accordance with their licence 
conditions and were issued with warning letters. 
  
Officer Revocations 
  
In the past 3 months 3 drivers have had their hackney/private hire drivers’ 
licences revoked by officers for issues which needed immediate action. 
  
Appeal results 
  
Since the last Licensing Committee members were informed that an appeal 
against the decision of a general licensing sub-committees to revoke private 
hire vehicle driver licences had concluded. The Magistrates Court agreed with 
the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee and awarded costs 
against the driver of £300. There are 2 appeals currently going through the 
court process. 
  
Blackburn with Darwen Taxi Forum meeting  
  
At July’s meeting of the Taxi Forum a report back was given of the review into 
the Council’s arrangements for MOT testing of hackney carriages and private 
hire vehicles. The recommendation of the review was to keep the in-house 
provision in place. 
  
  
  



Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

  
Noise nuisance from licensed premises 
  
The Environmental Protection Team have been involved in investigations into 
complaints about noise disturbance at 6 venues. Work continues to try to 
resolve the problems for affected nearby residents. 
  
 Routine work carried out 
  
The following table provides figures on some of the key work carried out from 
1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
  
Vehicle licences processed – hackney 
carriage and private hire 
  

370 
  

Driver licences processed – new and 
renewal applications 
  

178 
  

Licensing Act licences processed 
These are new licences, variations to 
existing licences and changes 
to designated premises supervisor 
  

31 
  

Temporary Event Notices processed 
  

36 
  

Animal Welfare Licences processed 
  

1 
  

Street trader 
  

5 
  

  
Taxi Trade Tax Checks 
  
Members were informed that mandatory tax checks were implemented in April 
2022 for all taxi and private hire licence holders in England and Wales.  
  
Since early September HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) had been writing 
to taxi drivers using taxi booking apps giving 30 days to respond and declare 
their income or face an investigation into their tax affairs. For all new 
applicants for licences the Council’s licensing service application form required 
a declaration to be made that the applicant is aware of the content of HMRC 
guidance relating to tax registration obligations. 
  
RESOLVED – The update be noted 
  
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 


